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TARIFF NO.: 8504.40.9530  

Ms. Joan Jerome

Allied International

13207 Bradley Ave.

Sylmar CA 91342

RE:
The tariff classification of a 5-In-1 portable power pack from China

Dear Ms. Jerome:

In your letter dated October 21, 2009, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

The merchandise under consideration is a 5-In-1 portable power pack.  It is identified within the product literature as ITEM 96157-1VGA.  It is 12V, 17 amp hour rechargeable lead acid battery with dual 12V outlets.  It has 36” jump-start cables with copper-plated clamps, a 260 PSI air compressor with gauge, a 400 watt power inverter with dual AC outlets, an LED map light, AC and DC power ports and a battery level indicator.  The 5-In-1 portable power pack is housed in a heavy duty rubberized case.

This product is used in automobiles, on boats, and other types of vehicles to provide battery power to dead batteries, cell phones, and other devices that require power.  It can also be used to inflate tires, and recreation inflatables, such as sports balls.  The LED light can be used to read a map or for emergency lighting.       

The applicable subheading for the 5-In-1 portable power pack (ITEM 96157-1VGA) will be 8504.40.9530, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for "Static converters: Other: Rectifiers and rectifying apparatus: Power supplies: With a power output exceeding 150W but not exceeding 500W."  The rate of duty will be 1.5 percent ad valorem.
Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Linda M. Hackett at (646) 733-3015.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division
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